1998, as amended) lies with the Council. The Code also stipulates that those schools’
assets, liabilities, reserves and cash flows are recognised in the Council Statement of
Accounts (and not the Group Accounts). Therefore schools’ transactions, cash flows
and balances are recognised in each of the financial statements of the Council as if
they were the transactions, cash flows and balances of the Council.

z. Value Added Tax
VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable
from Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income.

40. Prior Year Adjustment

Levies have been classified within Other Operating Expenditure in the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement.  This has required a restatement of the 2017/18
prior year comparatives, where levies were previously classified within the Non Cash
Limits heading of Cost of Services.

Single Entity

As previously reported

Restatement
for levies As restated

  Gross
Exp-

enditure
Gross

Income
Net Exp -
enditure

Gross Exp-
enditure

Gross
Exp-

enditure
Gross

Income
Net Exp -
enditure

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Portfolio Heading:
Non Cash Limits 119,569 (72,896) 46,673 (40,972) 78,597 (72,896) 5,701
Cost Of Services 684,705 (426,458) 258,247 (40,972) 643,733 (426,458) 217,275
Other Operating Expenditure 819  819 40,972 41,791  41,791
(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision
of Services 746,201 (764,052) (17,851) 0 746,201 (764,052) (17,851)

154

Group

As previously reported

Restatement
for levies As restated

  Gross
Exp-

enditure
Gross

Income
Net Exp -
enditure

Gross Exp-
enditure

Gross
Exp-

enditure
Gross

Income
Net Exp -
enditure

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Portfolio Heading:
Non Cash Limits 119,569 (72,896) 46,673 (40,972) 78,597 (72,896) 5,701
Cost Of Services 705,048 (448,629) 256,419 (40,972) 664,076 (448,629) 215,447
Other Operating Expenditure 803  803 40,972 41,775  41,775
(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision
of Services 771,026 (792,247) (21,221) 0 771,026 (792,247) (21,221)

155

Housing Revenue Account

HRA INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 2018/19 2017/18
  £000 £000 Note
INCOME
Dwelling rents (42,822) (43,618)
Other rents (28) (9)
Charges for services and facilities (9,355) (8,903) 11
Contributions towards expenditure (1,663) (1,439)
Total Income (53,868) (53,969)
EXPENDITURE
Repairs and maintenance   14,001 13,486
Supervision and management   15,439 15,753
Rents, rates, taxes and other charges 5,758 5,493 11
Impairment allowance for doubtful debts   308